

No. 16-15999

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH GARY BAXTER, PATRICIA MARY BAXTER,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, D.C. No. 15-cv-04764-YGR

**MOTION OF ZERBE, MILLER, FINGERET, FRANK & JADAV, LLP
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* OUT OF TIME**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(b) and (e),
Zerbe, Miller, Fingeret, Frank & Jadav, LLP respectfully requests leave
to file the accompanying *amicus* brief out of time. The Respondent-
Appellant in this case challenges the district court's ruling that the
Petitioners-Appellees did not receive sufficient notice pursuant to
section 7602(c) of the Internal Revenue Code before the Internal
Revenue Service issued third party summons revealing the taxpayer's

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities..... v

Interest of Amicus 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

 A. Investigatory exceptions to taxpayers’ fundamental
 privacy rights require the IRS to give taxpayers a chance to
 respond before third party contacts are made 7

 1. Section 6103(k)(6) limits third party contacts to those
 necessary to obtain information not otherwise reasonably
 available. 9

 2. The plain language and structure of section 7602(c)
 require notice that gives taxpayers a real opportunity to
 respond. 13

 3. The statutory structure of section 7602(c) supports the
 District Court’s holding..... 17

 4. The legislative history makes clear that taxpayers
 should have a chance to respond before a third party
 contact is made..... 20

 B. The notice provided by Publication 1 does not give
 taxpayers a meaningful opportunity to respond, and
 therefore cannot meet the requirements of section 7602(c)
 and 6103(k)(6). 23

C. The IRS’s past practice gave taxpayers more notice of
third party contacts than Publication 1 28

D. The District Court’s decision does not conflict with prior
case law 32

Conclusion 35

Certificate of Compliance 37

Certificate of Service 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Clearwater Consulting Concepts, LLLP v. United States,
102 A.F.T.R. 2d 2008-5307, No. 2007-33
(D.V.I. July 22, 2008) 21, 32–34

Gangi v. United States,
107 A.F.T.R. 2d 2011-1538, No. 10-cv-24
(D.N.J Jan. 7, 2011) 32

Gangi, et al. v. United States,
113 A.F.T.R. 2d 2014-1175, No. 14-cv-10114
(D. Mass. Mar. 4, 2014) 32

Highland Capital Management,
51 F. Supp.3d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 33

Highland Capital Mgmt., LP v. United States,
626 F. App'x 324 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 33

Payne v. United States,
91 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 10, 11

Payne v. United States,
289 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002) 12

Thompson v. United States,
102 A.F.T.R. 2d 2008-6130, No. H08-1277
(S.D. Tex, Sept. 11, 2008)..... 30, 34

United States v. Jillson,
84 A.F.T.R. 2d 99-7115, No. 99-cv-14223
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 1999) 21, 34

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6103..... 5, 9–11, 13, 28
 § 6103(a) 10
 § 6103(b)(2)(A) 10
 § 6103(k) 11
 § 6103(k)(6)..... 4, 8, 9, 11, 23, 28, 32
 § 7602..... 6, 13, 14, 18, 33
 § 7602(c).....4, 13, 17, 19–23, 32, 34
 § 7602(c)(1) 3, 4, 6, 8–10, 13, 15–19, 22, 23, 25–27, 32–35
 § 7602(c)(3) 17, 18
 § 7602(c)(3)(A) 17
 § 7602(c)(3)(B) 17
 § 7602(c)(3)(C) 17
 § 7609..... 15, 16
 § 7609(a) 15, 16
 § 7609(f) 10

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 301.7602–2(d)(2) 19

Miscellaneous:

Internal Revenue Manual (I.R.M.)

4.10.1.6.12.2.1 (May 14, 1999) 29
 4.11.57.5 (Dec. 20, 2011) 10
 4.11.57.2(3) (Jan. 17, 2014) 21
 4.46.3.1.6(4) (March 14, 2016)..... 24

Internal Revenue Service CCA 200814008 (Feb 29, 2008) 30

Internal Revenue Service, Form 12180 (Rev. 1–99)..... 18

Michael I. Salzman & Leslie Book, *IRS Practice & Procedure*
 (2d ed. 2015) 30, 31

Taxpayer Advocate Service, *2015 Annual Report to Congress*,
 Vol. 1 2, 23, 25–27, 29

Kathy Petronchak, *Testimony Before House Committee on Small
 Business*, Sept. 14, 2016 1

Pub. L. No. 105–206, 112 Stat. 685..... 20

S. Rep. No. 105–174 20, 21

S. Rep No. 107–19 22

T.D. 9028, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,419 (Dec. 18, 2002) 21

Dean Zerbe, *Testimony Before the Senate Committee on Small
 Business and Entrepreneurship*, July 22, 2015 2
